Case No. 24-1678

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SINGH RX, PLLC *d/b/a* SRX SPECIALTY CARE PHARMACY *and* AMAN DEEP SINGH, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*, -v-

SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF SOUTH CAROLINA and AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA, Defendants-Appellees,

and

JANSSEN SCIENCES IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANY, JANSSEN PRODUCTS, LP, and JOHNSON & JOHNSON, an interested party, Defendants.

> On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 2:22-cv-12732

Selective Insurance Company of South Carolina's Appellee Brief

Erin J. Rodenhouse (P83676) COLLINS EINHORN FARRELL PC 4000 Town Center, 9th Floor Southfield, MI 48075 (248) 355-4141 erin.rodenhouse@ceflawyers.com

January 10, 2025

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities
Statement Regarding Oral Argument
Statement of Jurisdiction
Counter-statement of Questions Presented10
Counter-Statement of the Case12
A. Aman Singh opened Singh Rx in 201812
B. Michigan investigated Singh Rx for oxycodone violations12
C. Singh Rx sold counterfeit HIV medication13
D. Several manufacturers sued Safe Chain15
E. Janssen sued Singh Rx16
F. Singh Rx sued Selective to defend against the New York suit and lost18
G. Relevant policy provisions19
Summary of the Argument22
Standard of Review23
Governing Law23
Argument I
A. The underlying lawsuit does not assert a personal injury25
B. The underlying lawsuit does not assert an advertising injury28
C. Singh Rx's slander, libel, and disparagement argument fails29
D. Singh Rx's broadcasting argument fails
Argument II
A. A professional service is intellectual in nature or reasonably relates to providing a professional service

B. Michigan's definitions of pharmacist and the practice of pharmacy34
C. The professional-services exclusion for the practice of pharmacy bars coverage
D. Singh Rx's discussion about two other exclusions is irrelevant37
E. Singh's false dichotomy about malpractice insurance fails
F. Singh Rx's professional-services argument fails
1. <i>Centennial</i> rejected Singh Rx's argument
2. <i>Kuznar</i> doesn't support Singh Rx41
3. <i>Quintana</i> doesn't support Singh Rx43
Conclusion and Request for Relief44
Certificate of Compliance45
Designation of District Court Record
Certificate of Service

Index of Authorities

Sixth Circuit Cases

Dakota Girls, LLC, v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
17 F.4th 645, 348 (6th Cir. 2021)22
DeVore v. Univ. of Kentucky Bd. of Tr.,
118 F.4th 839, 844 (6th Cir. 2024)23
Does v. Whitmer,
69 F. 4th 300, 305 (6th Cir. 2023)24
Engineering Technology, Ltd v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
951 F.2d 349 (Table) (6th Cir. 1991) (1991 WL 278971)
Frisch's Restaurants, Inc. v. Elby's Big Boy of Steubenville, Inc.,
670 F.2d 642, 646-647 (6th Cir. 1982)
Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc., v. Phoenix Ins. Co.,
676 Fed. Appx 515, 520-521 (6th Cir. 2017)
Michigan Cases
Am. Bumper and Mfg. Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
550 N.W.2d 475, 481 (Mich. 1996) passim
Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Harrington,
565 N.W.2d 839, 841 (Mich. 1997)25
Centennial Ins. Co. v. Neyer, Tiseo & Hindo, Ltd.,
523 N.W.2d 808, 809-810 (Mich. App. 1994)

<i>Citizens Ins. Co. v. Pro-seal Service Group, Inc.,</i> 730 N.W.2d 682, 687 (Mich. 2007)
750 IV.W.20 002, 007 (IVIICII. 2007)
Klapp v. United Ins. Group Agency,
663 N.W.2d 447, 453 (Mich. 2003)23
Kuznar v. Raksha Corp,
750 N.W.2d 121 (Mich. 2008)
Meemic Ins. Co. v. Fortson,
954 N.W.2d 115, 119 (Mich. 2020)23
Reighard v. ESPN, Inc.,
991 N.W.2d 803, 810 (Mich. Ct. App., 2022)
Rory v. Continental Ins. Co.,
703 N.W.2d 23, 30 (Mich. 2005)23, 38, 42
Shuler v. Michigan Physicians Mut. Liability Co.,
679 N.W.2d 106, 125-127 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co v. Quintana,
419 N.W.2d 60 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)
Stockdale v. Jamison,
330 N.W.2d 389, 392 (Mich. 1982)23
Statutes
15 U.S.C § 1125(a)(1)(B)17
15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)(A)16

15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)(B)16
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(A)17
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)17
МІСН. СОМР. Laws § 333.1770141
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.17707(3)
МІСН. СОМР. Laws § 333.17707(6)
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.17707(8)
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.17741(2)
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.5838a
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.17701(6)41
Other Authorities
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, (5th pocket ed. 2016)26, 30

MICH. ADMIN. CODE R.	338.521(2)(a)(i) & (2)(b)33	<i>,</i> 34

RESTATEMENT (SECOND)) of Torts § 632
